

Court No. - 39

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7673 of 2019

Appellant :- Amit Yadav And 2 Ors.

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Manoj Kumar Srivastava, Deepak Upadhyay, Kamlesh Kumar Tripathi, Ram Bahadur

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A., Sushil Kumar Pal

Hon'ble Saumitra Dayal Singh, J.

Hon'ble Vikram D. Chauhan, J.

1. Arising from same/similar allegations, we had earlier rejected the second bail application filed by the applicant Amit Yadav.

2. In such fact, applicant - Sanjay Yadav s/o Vijay Pal Yadav has sought pre-mature release vide his application dated 22.05.2023. In that regard, he has referred to the order passed by the co-ordinate bench of this Court in **Criminal Appeal No. 165 of 2016** (Ganesh vs State of U.P.).

3. In view of the above, learned AGA shall produce the report of the jail authorities with respect to pre-mature release being sought by the applicant - Sanjay Yadav s/o Vijay Pal Yadav. ***C.M. Second Bail Application No. 16 of 2024*** filed by the applicant - Sanjay Yadav s/o Vijay Pal Yadav may be considered thereafter.

4. List accordingly.

Order Date :- 15.3.2024

Prakhar

(Vikram D. Chauhan, J.)

(S.D. Singh, J.)